

No. 23-411

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

SOPAN JOSHI

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

DANIEL TENNY

DANIEL WINIK

SIMON C. BREWER

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional provision involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Background.....	3
B. The present controversy .....	7
Summary of argument .....	13
Argument:	
I. Respondents lack Article III standing.....	16
A. Individual respondents lack standing .....	17
B. State respondents lack standing .....	20
II. Respondents' First Amendment claims lack merit:	
A. Government speech does not create state action unless it involves compulsion by threats or inducements .....	23
B. The government did not compel the challenged content-moderation decisions through threats or inducements .....	29
C. The Fifth Circuit found state action only by embracing malleable, overbroad standards for coercion and significant encouragement.....	35
1. The Fifth Circuit erroneously applied a four-factor test unmoored from the proper coercion inquiry .....	36
2. The Fifth Circuit erred in finding signifi- cant encouragement based only on mere entanglement.....	43
III. The lower courts' injunction is inequitable .....	45
Conclusion .....	51

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	36
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	28
<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co.</i> <i>v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	35, 45
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	23
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	26, 27
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	26, 27
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	23, 38
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary</i> <i>School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	43
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	46
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) .....	16
<i>Changizi v. HHS</i> , 82 F.4th 492 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	20
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	40, 41
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023) .....	38
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	46
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	46
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....	20, 22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	50
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	49
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	42, 43
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	21
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	19, 47

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	25
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) .....	2, 3, 14, 16, 22, 25, 26, 28, 36
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), overruled on other grounds by <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	22
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	23
<i>National Rifle Association v. Cuomo</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 382 (N.D.N.Y. 2021), reversed, 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022), cert. granted, No. 22-842 (Nov. 3, 2023) .....	27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	47
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir.), petition for cert. pending, No. 22-1199 (filed June 8, 2023) .....	28, 30, 39, 40, 45
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	19, 21
<i>Peery v. Chicago Housing Authority</i> , 791 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Penthouse International, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 950 (1992) .....	23, 24, 35
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	2, 23, 45
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	46
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974) .....	50
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	41
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022) .....	23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	16, 21



VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023) .....	3	
<i>United States v. American Library Association</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	22	
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....	16, 17, 46	
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	17	
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	21	
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	45, 46	
Constitution, statutes, regulation, and rules:		
U.S. Const.:		
Art. III.....	9, 13, 16, 17, 20, 22	
§ 2 .....	16	
Amend. I.....	2, 3, 8, 9, 14, 15, 17, 20-23, 25, 29, 30, 34, 36, 45, 46	
Communications Decency Act of 1996,		
47 U.S.C. 230 .....	32	
18 U.S.C. 2702 .....	48	
Presidential Proclamation No. 7725, <i>Protection from Pornography Week, 2003</i> , 3 C.F.R. 129 (2003 comp.) .....		24
Fed. R. Civ. P.:		
Rule 23(f).....	8	
Rule 65(d) .....	50	
Miscellaneous:		
DHS, <i>Strategic Framework for Countering Terrorism and Targeted Violence</i> (Sept. 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/ZRBA-MLHD">perma.cc/ZRBA-MLHD</a> .....	5	

## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Labor Secretary Gets 2 Sides to Meet in Long Coal Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 14, 1989.....	29
Douglas Jehl, <i>Clinton Warns Major Leagues To Settle Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 27, 1995.....	29
Sapna Maheshwari, <i>Bin Laden Videos Go Viral on App</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 17, 2023.....	49
Meta, <i>Adversarial Threat Report</i> (Nov. 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/Z6HZ-LJWW">perma.cc/Z6HZ-LJWW</a> .....	49
Obama White House Archives, <i>Fact Sheet: Progress in Our Ebola Response at Home and Abroad</i> (Feb. 11, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/LE9J-FKB5">perma.cc/LE9J-FKB5</a> .....	49
Emily Oster, <i>How to Weigh the Risks of Social Media: A conversation with the surgeon general</i> (Nov. 16, 2023), <a href="https://parentdata.org/weigh-risks-social-media">parentdata.org/weigh-risks-social-media</a> .....	49
Gerhard Peters & John T. Woolley, The American Presidency Project: <i>Address at the Associated Press Luncheon in New York City</i> (Apr. 20, 1915), <a href="https://perma.cc/3XLL-VCFK">perma.cc/3XLL-VCFK</a> .....	24
<i>Remarks at the Laying of the Cornerstone of the Office Building of the House of Representatives: “The Man with the Muck-Rake”</i> (Apr. 14, 1906), <a href="https://perma.cc/7WMN-8ELF">perma.cc/7WMN-8ELF</a> .....	24
Ronald Reagan, Presidential Library & Museum, <i>Remarks to Media Executives at a White House Briefing on Drug Abuse</i> (Mar. 7, 1988), <a href="https://perma.cc/QFL7-D4GQ">perma.cc/QFL7-D4GQ</a> .....	24

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Christopher Wray, <i>Statement Before the House Judiciary Committee</i> (Feb. 5, 2020), perma.cc/KZ2B-XZLP .....	4
Adam S. Zimmerman, <i>Presidential Settlements</i> , 163 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1393 (2015).....	29
